

JUL 25 1967

NO. 21287 ✓

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRANCIS JACOB YOUNG,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

ANTHONY MICHAEL GLASSMAN,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House,
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012,

FILED

JUL 17 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

NO. 21287

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRANCIS JACOB YOUNG,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

ANTHONY MICHAEL GLASSMAN,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House,
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II STATUTE INVOLVED	2
III QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
IV STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
V ARGUMENT	9
A. THERE WAS MORE THAN ADEQUATE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST APPELLANT.	9
B. THE COUNTERFEIT FEDERAL RESERVE NOTES INTRODUCED WERE NOT THE PRODUCT OF A SEARCH.	12
C. APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL.	14
D. APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS WERE ADEQUATELY CORROBORATED AS TO TRUSTWORTHINESS.	16
VI CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Beck v. Ohio, 379 U. S. 89 (1964)	11
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U. S. 160 (1949)	11
Burke v. United States, 328 F. 2d 399 (1st Cir. 1964)	15
Draper v. United States, 358 U. S. 307 (1959)	12
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U. S. 478 (1963)	8, 14
Good v. United States, No. 21,062 (9th Cir. May 31, 1967), slip sheet opinion	15
Johnson v. New Jersey, 384 U. S. 719 (1966)	14
Kaplan v. United States, No. 20,728 (9th Cir. March 1, 1967), slip sheet opinion	15
Lewis v. United States, 384 U. S. 206 (1966)	13
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436 (1966)	14, 15
Opper v. United States, 348 U. S. 84 (1954)	16, 17
Smith v. United States, 348 U. S. 147 (1954)	16, 17
United States v. Mitchell, 322 U. S. 65 (1944)	15
United States v. Rabinowitz, 339 U. S. 56 (1950)	14
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U. S. 471 (1963)	15

Constitution

Page

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment 13

Statutes

Title 18, United States Code, §474 1, 2

Title 18, United States Code, §3231 2

Title 28, United States Code, §1291 2

Title 28, United States Code, §1294 2

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 18 2

Rule 37(a) 2

NO. 21287
